PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7375332

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HSBC BANK CANADA	06/03/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SALFORD GROUP INC.
Street Address: 364018 MCBETH ROAD	
City:	SALFORD
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	NOJ 1WO

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 33

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10521804
Application Number:	12829210
Application Number:	12959844
Application Number:	13371640
Application Number:	13493420
Application Number:	12964261
Application Number:	12964314
Application Number:	09664708
Application Number:	13840996
Application Number:	14803499
Application Number:	29407268
Application Number:	14202594
Application Number:	15110114
Application Number:	16265271
Application Number:	13922653
Application Number:	15678037
Application Number:	14668445
Application Number:	15460173
Application Number:	14995763
Application Number:	16015664

PATENT REEL: 060154 FRAME: 0683

507328409

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15232555
Application Number:	15790205
Application Number:	10839347
Application Number:	10939193
Application Number:	11360429
Application Number:	11505367
Application Number:	16316786
Application Number:	16497194
Application Number:	29627817
Application Number:	16770140
Application Number:	16963102
Application Number:	62943863
Application Number:	63109579

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (604)683-5214

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6046486534

Email: Patents.Canada@dentons.com

Correspondent Name: DENTONS CANADA LLP

Address Line 1: 20TH FLOOR, 250 HOWE STREET VANCOUVER, CANADA V6C 3R8

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	207871-937
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RICHARD A. JOHNSON
SIGNATURE:	/Richard A. Johnson/
DATE SIGNED:	06/09/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=207871_937_ IP_Release_Group#page1.tif source=207871_937_ IP_Release_Group#page2.tif source=207871_937_ IP_Release_Group#page3.tif source=207871_937_ IP_Release_Group#page4.tif

RELEASE AND DISCHARGE of Intellectual Property Security Agreement

TO: Salford Group Inc. (the "Grantor")

FROM: HSBC Bank Canada (as "Secured Party")

RE: Intellectual Property Security Agreement executed by the Grantor in favour of the

Secured Party dated December 21, 2020 (the "Security Agreement"). The Security Agreement was recorded at the Canadian Intellectual Property Office ("CIPO") on January 20, 2021, January 27, 2021 and February 17, 2021 and at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on December 23, 2020 and January 8, 2021

against the Canadian and United States patents set out on Schedule "A" hereto

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, including, without limitation, the repayment of all indebtedness, liabilities and obligations owing by the Grantor to the Secured Party (the receipt and sufficiency of which consideration is hereby acknowledged by the Secured Party), the Secured Party does hereby absolutely and unconditionally release and forever discharge all security granted by the Grantor in favour of the Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement, including, without limitation, all trademark registrations set out on Schedule "A" attached hereto. The Secured Party further releases all of its right, title and interest in and to the intellectual property, assets and collateral secured, hypothecated or pledged under or by the Security Agreement. All agreements, documents or other instruments evidencing or comprising the Security Agreement are hereby cancelled and terminated and are of no further force or effect.

The Secured Party authorizes and directs the Canadian Intellectual Property Office and the United States Patent and Trademark Office to discharge and remove the lien filings in favour of the Secured Party with CIPO and the USPTO against the records set out on Schedule "A" hereto. The Secured Party authorizes and directs counsel for the Secured Party or the Grantor to file this Release and Discharge with CIPO and the USPTO.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank; signature page follows.]

NATDOCS\63473871\V-2

HSBCBANK CANADA

Per:

Name: Fraser Romeo

Title: Senior Manager, Corporate Banking

Per:

Name: John Giusti

Title: Senior Director & Team Lead

Corporate Banking

We have the authority to bind the Bank.

Schedule A

<u>Trademarks</u>

AttorneyRef	Status	Туре	Country	Title	ApplicationNum	FilingDate	TrademarkNum	IssueDate
SFM-0026-CA	Issued	Trademark	Canada	SALFORD Design (White/Black)	1756614	2015-11-25	TMA968,517	2017-04-19
SFM-0026-US	Issued	Trademark	United States	SALFORD (TM)	87033196	2016-05-11	5353022	2017-12-12
SFM-0027-CA	Issued	Trademark	Canada	SALFORD & Design (Red/White/Black)	1756615	2015-11-25	TMA968,518	2017-04-19
SFM-0027-US	Issued	Trademark	United States	SALFORD (TM)	87033222	2016-05-11	5348588	2017-12-05
SFM-0054-CA	Issued	Trademark	Canada	AER WAY LOGO DESIGN (TM)	826826	1996-10-24	TMA483354	1997-09-30
SFM-0054-US	Issued	Trademark	United States	AERWAY (TM)	85238125	2011-02-09	4019500	2011-08-30
SFM-0056-CA	Issued	Trademark	Canada	SHATTERTINE (TM)	1057484	2000-04-25	TMA559324	2002-03-18
SFM-0057-CA	Issued	Trademark	Canada	SPORTSTINE (TM)	1061889	2000-06-05	TMA565462	2002-08-01
SFM-0143-CA	Issued	Trademark	Canada	VALMAR (TM)	1783017	2016-05-18	TMA1,001,050	2018-07-18
SFM-0143-US	Issued	Trademark	United States	VALMAR (TM)	87229752	2016-11-08	5227177	2017-06-20

Status	Туре	Country	Title	Application	Filing Date	Reg. Num	Reg. Date
			•	Num			
Registered	Trademark	United States	SHATTERTINE	76185520	2000-12-22	2658085	2002-12-10
Registered	Trademark	United States	SPORTSTINE	76202125	2001-01-31	2573315	2002-05-28
Registered	Trademark	United States	FINETINE	76185521	2000-12-22	2658086	2002-12-10

<u>Patents</u>

Attorney Ref	Title	Application Number	Country	Status	Туре	Filing Date	Priority Date	Publication Number	Publication	Patent Number	Issue Date
SFM-0001-CA	CONSERVATION TILLAGE IMPLEMENT, SYSTEM AND METHOD	2517914.00	Canada	lssued	Utility: Foreign		2003-03-05	CA2517914	Date :	2517914	ు. 2013-07-02
SFM-0001-US	CONSERVATION TILLAGE IMPLEMENT, SYSTEM AND METHOD	10/521,804	United States	Issued	Utility: Non- Provisional	2005-01-21	2003-03-05	20060048953	2006-03-09	7762345	2010-07-27
SFM-0001-US2	CONSERVATION TILLAGE IMPLEMENT, SYSTEM AND METHOD	12/829,210	United States	Issued	Utility: Divisional	2010-07-01	2003-03-05	20110056712	2011-03-10	8113295	2012-02-14
SFM-0001-US3	CONSERVATION TILLAGE IMPLEMENT, SYSTEM AND METHOD	12/959,844	United States	Issued	Utility: Divisional	2010-12-03	2003-03-05	20110073333	2011-03-31	8196672	2012-06-12
SFM-0001-US4	CONSERVATION TILLAGE IMPLEMENT, SYSTEM AND METHOD	13/371,640	United States	Issued	Utility: Divisional	2012-02-13	2003-03-05	20120205130	2012-08-16	8307908	2012-11-13
SFM-0001-US5	CONSERVATION TILLAGE IMPLEMENT, SYSTEM AND METHOD	13/493,420	United States	Issued	Utility: Divisional	2012-06-11	2003-03-05	20120292060	2012-11-22	8307909	2012-11-13
SFM-0003-CA	SPRING MOUNTED BLADE ASSEMBLY AND TILLAGE IMPLEMENT THEREWITH	2688846.00	Canada	Issued	Utility: Foreign	2009-12-09	2009-12-09	CA2688846		2688846	2015-08-11
SFM-0003-US	SPRING MOUNTED BLADE ASSEMBLY AND TILLAGE IMPLEMENT THEREWITH	12/964,261	United States	Issued	Utility: Non- Provisional	2010-12-09	2009-12-09	20110132628	2011-06-09	8381827	2013-02-26
SFM-0009-CA	RESILIENTLY MOUNTED AGRICULTURAL TOOL AND IMPLEMENT THEREWITH	2724762.00	Canada	Issued	Utility: Foreign	2010-12-09	2009-12-09	CA2724762	2011-06-09	2724762	2017-04-25
SFM-0009-US	RESILIENTLY MOUNTED AGRICULTURAL TOOL AND IMPLEMENT THEREWITH	12/964,314	United States	Issued	Utility: Non- Provisional	2010-12-09	2009-12-09	20110132627	2011-06-09	8365837	2013-02-05
SFM-0010-US	SPRING SHANK COULTER WHEEL ASSEMBLY	09/664,708	United States	Issued	Utility: Non- Provisional	2000-09-19	1999-09-22	US-2002-6412571-B1	2002-07-02	6412571	2002-07-02
SFM-0011-CA	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR SOIL TILLAGE AND LEVELLING	2809708.00	Canada	Issued	Utility: Foreign	2013-03-15	2013-03-15	2809708	2014-06-15	2809708	2020-01-07
SFM-0011-US	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR SOIL TILLAGE AND LEVELLING	13/840,996	United States	Issued	Utility: Non- Provisional	2013-03-15	2013-03-15	US-2014-0262363-A1	2014-09-18	9179587	2015-11-10
SFM-0011-US2	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR SOIL TILLAGE AND LEVELLING	14/803,499	United States	Issued	Utility: Continuation	2015-07-20	2013-03-15	US 2015-0319910-A1	2015-11-12	9313937	2016-04-19
SFM-0012-CA	BEARING LUBRICANT SEAL	143389.00	Canada	Issued	Design	2011-11-25	2011-11-25	D143,389	2013-03-06	D143,389	2013-03-06
SFM-0012-US	SEAL	29/407,268	United States	Issued	Design	2011-11-25	2011-11-25			D722621	2015-02-17
SFM-0013-CA	HYDRAULICALLY CONTROLLED ROTARY HARROW FOR TILLAGE APPARATUS AND SYSTEM	2845352.00	Canada	Issued	Utility: Foreign	2014-03-10	2013-03-11	2845352	2014-09-11	2845352	2019-12-03
SFM-0013-US	HYDRAULICALLY CONTROLLED ROTARY HARROW FOR TILLAGE APPARATUS AND SYSTEM	14/202,594	United States	Issued	Utility: Non- Provisional	2014-03-10	2013-03-11	US-2014-0251646-A1	2011-09-11	9247687	2016-02-02
SFM-0016-CA	ANGLE ADJUSTABLE COULTER WHEEL ASSEMBLY	2935584.00	Canada	Pending	Utility: Foreign		2014-01-09				
SFM-0016-US	ANGLE ADJUSTABLE COULTER WHEEL ASSEMBLY	15/110,114	United States	Issued	Utility: Non- Provisional	2016-07-07	2014-01-09	20160324064	2016-11-10	10238022	2019-03-26
SFM-0016-US2	ANGLE ADJUSTABLE COULTER WHEEL ASSEMBLY	16/265,271	United States	Published	Utility: Continuation	2019-02-01	2014-01-07	2019-0159395-A1	2019-05-30		
SFM-0017-CA	SEED BED PREPARATION AND TILLAGE APPARATUS	2820455.00	Canada	Pending	Utility: Foreign		2013-06-20				
SFM-0017-US	SEED BED PREPARATION AND TILLAGE APPARATUS	13/922,653	United States	Issued	Utility: Non- Provisional	2013-06-20	2013-06-20	US-2014-0374128-A1	2014-12-25	9763373	2017-09-19
SFM-0017-US2	SEED BED PREPARATION AND TILLAGE APPARATUS	15/678,037	United States	Issued	Utility: Continuation	2017-08-15	2017-08-15	US-2017-0339818-A1	2017-11-30	10405473	2019-09-10
SFM-0020-CA	METERING APPARATUSES FOR SECTIONAL CONTROL	2886436.00	Canada	Published	Utility: Foreign		2014-03-31		2015-09-30		
SFM-0020-US	METERING APPARATUSES FOR SECTIONAL CONTROL	14/668,445	United States	Issued	Utility: Non- Provisional	2015-03-25	2014-03-31	US-2015-0271988-AI	2015-10-01	9635803	2017-05-02
SFM-0020-US2	METERING APPARATUSES FOR SECTIONAL CONTROL	15/460,173	United States	Issued	Utility: Divisional	2017-03-15	2014-03-31	20170181371	2017-06-29	10231377	2019-03-19
SFM-0029-CA	TINE HARROW	2917554.00	Canada	Pending	Utility: Foreign		2015-02-10				
SFM-0029-US	TINE HARROW	14/995,763	United States	Issued	Utility: Non- Provisional	2016-01-14	2015-02-10	US-2016-0234994	2016-08-18	10117373	2018-11-06

NATDOCS\63473871\V-2

SFM-0029-US2	TINE HARROW	16/015,664	United States	Issued	Utility: Continuation	2018-06-22	2015-02-10	20180295768	2018-10-18	10225973	2019-03-12
SFM-0039-CA	CART	2938405.00	Canada	Pending	Utility: Foreign	2016-08-09	2015-08-10				
SFM-0039-US	CART	15/232,555	United States	Issued	Utility: Non- Provisional	2016-08-09	2015-08-10	US-2017-0043822-A1	2017-02-16	9828051	2017-11-28
SFM-0039-US2	STEERABLE TRAILER	15/790,205	United States	Issued	Utility: Divisional	2017-10-23	2017-10-23	US-2018-0043954-A1	2018-02-15	10137951	2018-11-27
SFM-0043-CA	CANTILEVERED OUTBOARD TINE DEVICE FOR SOIL AERATION	2466548.00	Canada	Issued	Utility: Foreign	2004-05-06	2004-05-06		2004-12-26	2466548	2005-05-17
SFM-0043-US	CANTILEVERED OUTBOARD TINE DEVICE FOR SOIL AERATION	10/839,347	United States	Issued	Utility: Non- Provisional	2004-05-06	2004-05-06			6923266	2005-08-02
SFM-0044-CA	SOIL AERATION AND CULTIVATION TINE	2479044.00	Canada	Issued	Utility: Foreign	2004-08-24	2004-08-24		2005-02-26	2479044	2007-06-12
SFM-0044-US	SOIL AERATION AND CULTIVATION TINE	10/939,193	United States	Issued	Utility: Non- Provisional	2004-08-27	2004-08-27			7484568	2009-02-03
SFM-0045-US	LIQUID-SOLIDS APPLICATOR WITH VALVE MEANS TO PERMIT CLEANING	11/360,429	United States	Issued	Utility: Non- Provisional	2006-02-24	2006-02-24			7487731	2009-02-10
SFM-0047-CA	SOIL AERATION DEVICE HAVING CLOSE-COUPLED SHAFTS	2557204.00	Canada	Issued	Utility: Foreign	2016-08-17	2016-08-17	CA2557204	2008-02-17	2557204	2010-07-20
SFM-0047-US	SOIL AERATION DEVICE HAVING CLOSE-COUPLED SHAFTS	11/505,367	United States	Issued	Utility: Non- Provisional	2006-08-17	2006-08-17			8297372	2012-10-30
SFM-0050-CA	PARTICULATE MATERIAL DISTRIBUTION APPARATUS AND METHOD	3027440.00	Canada	Pending	Utility: Foreign	2017-06-29	2016-07-12				
SFM-0050-US	PARTICULATE MATERIAL DISTRIBUTION APPARATUS AND METHOD	16/316,786	United States	Published	Utility: Non- Provisional	2019-01-10	2016-07-12	20190150356	2019-05-23		
SFM-0063-CA	SPREADER FOR PARTICULATE MATERIAL	3010384.00	Canada	Issued	Utility: Foreign	2018-03-21	2017-03-24	3010384	2018-09-24	3010384	2019-11-12
SFM-0063-US	SPREADER FOR PARTICULATE MATERIAL	16/497,194	United States	Issued	Utility: Non- Provisional	2019-09-24	2017-03-24	20200107496	2020-04-09	10813280	2020-10-27
SFM-0064-CA	TILLAGE BLADE	178501.00	Canada	Issued	Design	2017-11-29	2017-11-29			178501	2018-08-23
SFM-0064-US	TILLAGE BLADE	29/627,817	United States	Issued	Design	2017-11-29	2017-11-29			D836,138 S	2018-12-18
SFM-0066-US	SPREADER FOR PARTICULATE MATERIAL WITH IMPROVED SPREAD CONTROL	16/770,140	United States	Pending	Utility: Non- Provisional	2020-06-05	2017-12-07				
SFM-0067-CA	AIR BOOM SPREADER FOR AGRICULTURAL PRODUCT	3042330.00	Canada	Issued	Utility: Foreign	2019-01-17	2018-01-22	3042330		3042330	2020-05-26
SFM-0067-US	AIR BOOM SPREADER FOR AGRICULTURAL PRODUCT	16/963,102	United States	Pending	Utility: Non- Provisional	2020-07-17	2018-01-22				
SFM-0073-CA	AIR BOOM SPREADER FOR PARTICULATE MATERIAL	3096943.00	Canada	Pending	Utility: Foreign	2020-07-13	2019-09-30				
SFM-0074-USP	VARIABLE TILLAGE IMPLEMENT	62/943,863	United States	Pending	Utility: Provisional	2019-12-05	2019-12-05				
SFM-0076-USP	TILLAGE IMPLEMENT WITH AUXILIARY ROLLERS	63/109,579	United States	Pending	Utility: Provisional	2020-11-04	2020-11-04				
SFM-0066-CA	SPREADER FOR PARTICULATE MATERIAL WITH IMPROVED SPREAD CONTROL	3084838.00	Canada	Pending	Utility: Foreign	2018-12-06	2017-12-07				

NATDOCS\63473871\V-2

RECORDED: 06/09/2022